9635/18   AZ/tl
 DG B 2A  EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 11 June 2018
(OR. en)
9635/18
PECHE 196
COVER NOTE
From: Secretary-General of the European Commission,
signed by Mr Jordi AYET PUIGARNAU, Director
date of receipt: 11 June 2018
To: Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of
the European Union
No. Cion doc.: COM(2018) 452 final
Subject: COMMUNICATION FROM THE COMMISSION TO THE EUROPEAN
PARLIAMENT AND THE COUNCIL on the State of Play of the Common
Fisheries Policy and Consultation on the Fishing Opportunities for 2019
Delegations will find attached document COM(2018) 452 final.
Encl.: COM(2018) 452 final
025762/EU XXVI. GP
Eingelangt am 12/06/18
EN   EN
EUROPEAN

international level, as shown by the success of the last edition of Our Ocean
Conference hosted by the EU.
2.1. Progress in achieving FMSY
The Scientific, Technical and Economic Committee for Fisheries (STECF) has computed
the trends in fishing pressure (F/FMSY)10.
According to STECF, in the ICES area, fishing mortality is decreasing steadily and the
indicator value in 2016 was close to 1 (compared to 1,5 in 2003), which means that over
all stocks exploitation levels are, on average, close to FMSY. In the Mediterranean and
Black Sea, the trends in F/FMSY show a median level that varies slightly, staying at
around 2.3 from 2003 to 2015, with no decreasing trend.
In the ICES area, the Commission proposed TACs in line with or slightly below FMSY
for 2018 for all the 76 TACs with FMSY advice. The Council set 53 TACs in line with
FMSY: 29 in Western Waters (plus 1 in deep sea stock), 17 in the North Sea and 7 in the
Baltic Sea.
5 Regulation (EU) 2016/ of 6 July 2016 (OJ L 191, 15.7.2016, p. 1)
6 COM/2016/0493 final - 2016/0238 (COD)
7 COM/2018/0115 final - 2018/050 (COD)
8 COM/2018/0149 final - 2018/074 (COD)
9 COM/2017/097 final - 2017/043 (COD)
10 STECF-Adhoc-18-01.
3
In terms of volume:
- In the Baltic Sea, TACs were set based on the Baltic MAP. 95% of the expected
catches come from TACs set in line with FMSY and 4% from TACs with

certain areas in the North Sea and the Baltic. To help Mediterranean Member States
better understand the advantages of putting in place conservation measures under the
CFP, a dedicated workshop on this topic took place in Zadar in October 2017. Member
States and stakeholders need to do more in this respect. To facilitate their tasks the
Commission will issue a guidance document on the shaping of delegated acts under
Article 11 CFP. Furthermore, earlier this year, the Commission reported on the exercise
of delegated powers under the CFP21.
Regionalisation has also reinforced the role of the ACs, the main stakeholders
organisations established under the CFP. Member States have to consult the ACs when
shaping their joint recommendations. As result, the number of the ACs’
recommendations increased again from 56 in 2016 to 64 in 2017.
20 Convention C188 Work in Fishing, ILO 2007; STCW-F Convention, IMO 1995; Cape Town Agreement
on the implementation of the Torremolinos Protocol on the safety of fishing vessels, IMO 2012.
21 COM/2018/079 final.
7
The expertise of the ACs is crucial for the successful implementation of the CFP. The
Commission and Member States build on their analysis to prevent or at least mitigate